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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, May 13, 2024

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: National Police Week
B.2. Presentation: Police Department Promotion
B.3. Presentation: Life Saving Awards
B.4. Presentation: Officer of the 1st Quarter - 2024

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. May 13, 2024 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. April 22, 2024 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request for Deletion of items from Fixed Assets
C.4. Requesting approval of Contracts for Continuing Professional Planning Services

with Alliant Engineering Inc, Matthews DCCM and EXP US Services Inc.

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2024-09 Requesting to amend the Future Land Use Map in the 2035



Comprehensive Plan for 2,787+/- acres of land within the City of Bunnell, owned by
JM Properties X LLC and Wayerhaeuser Company. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval for FPL LED Lighting Agreement for FDOT 445216

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on May 6, 2024



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
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Proclamation Exhibit



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, there are estimated to be 900,000 law enforcement officers serving in communities 

across the United States, including the dedicated members of the City of Bunnell Police Department; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, in 1962, President Kennedy proclaimed May 15th as National Peace Officers Memorial 

Day and the calendar week in which May 15 falls, as National Police Week; and 

 

WHEREAS, 136 law enforcement officers in the United States died in the line of duty in 2023; and   

 

WHEREAS, 4 officers in the State of Florida were killed or died in the line of duty in 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, since data started being recorded in 1786, there have been more than 23,785 law 

enforcement officers killed in the line of duty; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Bunnell and all her citizens and businesses are grateful for the sacrifice of 

law enforcement officers who protect those in the communities they serve; and 

 

WHEREAS, National Police Week is a collaborative efforts dedicated to honoring America’s law 

enforcement community; and 

 

WHEREAS, the service and sacrifice of all officers killed in the line of duty should be duly honored. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission do hereby recognize May 12th through 

May 18th 2024 as “Police Week” and the month of May 2024 as a time to honor law enforcement 

officers killed in the line of duty by authorizing the wearing of mourning bands throughout the 

month; we publicly salute the service of the law enforcement officers in the City of Bunnell, 

throughout our community, in Florida and across the Nation for all they do for the communities 

they serve.  
 

Adopted this 13th day of May 2024 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                            
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08437 - 05.13.24 Warrant Checks

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

1,315.31Lab TestingAdvanced Environmental La…04/01/2024 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 1,315.31

Vendor: Alexander McCarthy

150.00Safety Footwear Reimburse…Alexander McCarthy04/11/2024 401-0533-533.5220

Vendor Alexander McCarthy Total: 150.00

Vendor: ALS, Inc.

795.00Less Lethal Course Registrati…ALS, Inc.04/10/2024 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor ALS, Inc. Total: 795.00

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

598.08April 2024American Family Life Assuran…05/01/2024 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 598.08

Vendor: Automation Logix, Inc

130.00Optional Installation and Pro…Automation Logix, Inc04/14/2024 404-0535-535.4640

1,040.005 HP VFD ATV 71HU40N4Automation Logix, Inc04/14/2024 404-0535-535.4640

942.005 HP VFD ATV 312HU40N4Automation Logix, Inc04/14/2024 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Automation Logix, Inc Total: 2,112.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,995.17May 2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…05/01/2024 001-2184000

81.17May 2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…05/01/2024 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 2,076.34

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

65.00tire repair truck 959Boulevard Tire Center02/07/2024 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 65.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

102.9950 ft 4000psi QC HoseBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/15/2024 402-0534-534.5200

28.00Miller Mig tips PK10Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/25/2024 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 130.99

Vendor: C.A.P. Government, Inc.

4,090.00Professional Serices from 3.1…C.A.P. Government, Inc.04/19/2024 118-0524-524.3401

Vendor C.A.P. Government, Inc. Total: 4,090.00

Vendor: Carrie Prinkey

50.00Deposit RefundCarrie Prinkey04/24/2024 001-2201000

Vendor Carrie Prinkey Total: 50.00

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.

105.80Ball Type 19-400Central Hydraulics, Inc.04/26/2024 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 105.80

Vendor: Charles J. Cino

375.00Code Enforcement Board 3hrsCharles J. Cino04/10/2024 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 375.00

Vendor: Charter Communications

400.00100 Utility St 4.01.24-4.30.24Charter Communications04/01/2024 001-0512-512.4100

10.10604 E Moody (6) 04.10.24-5.…Charter Communications04/07/2024 001-0519-519.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 410.10

Vendor: Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc.

375,076.15Phase 1 Coquina Restoration…Collage Design and Construct…05/03/2024 001-0572-572.6200

Vendor Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc. Total: 375,076.15



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08437 - 05.13.24 Warrant Checks

5/6/2024 10:02:36 AM Page 2 of 8

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,220.50May 2024Colonial Life & Accident Insu…03/14/2024 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,220.50

Vendor: Computers at Work, Inc

4,950.00Blue Team Internal ScanComputers at Work, Inc04/10/2024 001-0516-516.3400

3,950.00Blue Team External ScanComputers at Work, Inc04/10/2024 001-0516-516.3400

2,450.00Dark Web ScanComputers at Work, Inc04/10/2024 001-0516-516.3400

Vendor Computers at Work, Inc Total: 11,350.00

Vendor: Culligan Water Products

23.505 Gal Water and service feeCulligan Water Products03/19/2024 001-0521-521.5100

32.755 Gal Drinking Water Service …Culligan Water Products03/31/2024 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Culligan Water Products Total: 56.25

Vendor: Data Flow Systems, LLC

4,006.00Central Site InstallationData Flow Systems, LLC04/05/2024 404-0535-535.6300

2,108.00LS Constant Speed Installatio…Data Flow Systems, LLC04/05/2024 404-0535-535.6300

1,470.00CTU w/ Antenna/TowerData Flow Systems, LLC04/05/2024 404-0535-535.6300

1,935.00Primary Workstation Compu…Data Flow Systems, LLC04/05/2024 404-0535-535.6300

6,500.00Mobilization FeeData Flow Systems, LLC04/05/2024 404-0535-535.6300

Vendor Data Flow Systems, LLC Total: 16,019.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

28.47FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.03/25/2024 402-0534-534.5200

2.87FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.04/25/2024 402-0534-534.4640

22.96Master Key, Key KW1-AceDG Hardware, Inc.04/09/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 54.30

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

5,002.10Services for 4.5.24 - 4.11.24Environmental Land Services…04/12/2024 402-0534-534.3400

5,064.78Services through 4.12.24-4.1…Environmental Land Services…04/19/2024 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 10,066.88

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

906.008 cases center pull paper to…Expert Chemical Sales & Serv…04/16/2024 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 906.00

Vendor: FEC ROW LLC

10,388.94Pipe & Wire LeaseFEC ROW LLC05/01/2024 401-0533-533.5400

6,459.66Pipe & Wire LeaseFEC ROW LLC05/01/2024 404-0535-535.5400

Vendor FEC ROW LLC Total: 16,848.60

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

995.76Blue Pipe needed for invento…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc04/12/2024 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 995.76

Vendor: Flagler Broadcasting LLC

750.00Live Broadcast WNZF 94.9FMFlagler Broadcasting LLC04/10/2024 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Flagler Broadcasting LLC           Total: 750.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

52,868.84T66 May 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.05/01/2024 001-2184000

1,856.56Retire May 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.05/01/2024 001-2184500

2,870.97T 23 May 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.05/01/2024 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 57,596.37

Vendor: Florida Rural Water Association

311.64Membership RenewalFlorida Rural Water Associati…04/16/2024 401-0533-533.5400

311.64Membership RenewalFlorida Rural Water Associati…04/16/2024 404-0535-535.5400

Vendor Florida Rural Water Association Total: 623.28

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

87.99Scott Latent Print KitGalls Parent Holdings, LLC03/26/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 87.99

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

58.48St Augustine RecordGannett Media Corp02/01/2024 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 58.48
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Vendor: HD Supply, Inc

4,552.59CLX Free / Total chlorine anal…HD Supply, Inc02/09/2024 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply, Inc Total: 4,552.59

Vendor: Impact Plastics

1,116.56Standard Front Load LidsImpact Plastics02/26/2024 402-0534-534.5264

Vendor Impact Plastics Total: 1,116.56

Vendor: Jamson Labs/Power Kleen

324.474 Cases of magic cleanerJamson Labs/Power Kleen03/19/2024 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Jamson Labs/Power Kleen  Total: 324.47

Vendor: John Perrone

104.99Safety Footwear Reimburse…John Perrone04/10/2024 001-0541-541.5220

Vendor John Perrone Total: 104.99

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

235.952 Cycle Oil 3lb 095 LineKerri A Uebel04/01/2024 001-0541-541.5200

417.07Chains & Bars for SawsKerri A Uebel04/01/2024 001-0541-541.5200

461.40Chains for sawsKerri A Uebel04/01/2024 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 1,114.42

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

517.67Global Life April 2024Liberty National Life Insurance05/01/2024 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 517.67

Vendor: LifeSavers, Inc

1,678.00Carrying Case, Battery Pack,P…LifeSavers, Inc04/05/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor LifeSavers, Inc Total: 1,678.00

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

144.18Items needed for Wastewate…Lowe's Companies, Inc03/26/2024 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 144.18

Vendor: Lyle Tripp

420.96Reimbursement for Flights N…Lyle Tripp03/08/2024 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Lyle Tripp Total: 420.96

Vendor: MacData LLC

40.00Herbert, S. & Kennedy, TMacData LLC04/15/2024 001-0521-521.4900

45.00Herbert, S. & Kennedy, TMacData LLC04/15/2024 401-0533-533.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 85.00

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

2,188.6624 mth lease 4.15.24-5.14.24McGrath RentCorp and Subsi…04/15/2024 001-0519-519.3401

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 2,188.66

Vendor: McMaster-Carr Supply Company

66.67Replacement of well 8 nuts a…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…03/29/2024 401-0533-533.4640

80.74Bolts and Gasket for well 8McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…04/09/2024 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor McMaster-Carr Supply Company Total: 147.41

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

3,195.00Services through 04.03.24- 04…Michael Leo Dove04/16/2024 118-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 3,195.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

1,152.52Four 315 RecapsMonro, Inc04/26/2024 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 1,152.52

Vendor: Municipal Emergency Services, Inc

47.48Polo, Logo, Badge, Name & R…Municipal Emergency Service…04/08/2024 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Municipal Emergency Services, Inc Total: 47.48

Vendor: MUVz, Inc

265.02Orange Traffic Cones & Shipp…MUVz, Inc03/14/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor MUVz, Inc Total: 265.02

Vendor: Newsom Oil Company

538.0855 Gallon of aw 68 Hydraulic …Newsom Oil Company04/09/2024 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Newsom Oil Company             Total: 538.08
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Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

55.5939472-13538 Feb 29NextEra Energy Inc04/10/2024 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 55.59

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

29.17Ice Machine Maintenance & …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.04/01/2024 001-0541-541.4400

29.16Ice Machine Maintenance & …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.04/01/2024 001-0549-549.4400

29.17Ice Machine Maintenance & …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.04/01/2024 001-0572-572.4400

29.17Ice Machine Maintenance & …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.04/01/2024 401-0533-533.4400

29.16Ice Machine Maintenance & …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.04/01/2024 402-0534-534.4400

29.17Ice Machine Maintenance & …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.04/01/2024 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 175.00

Vendor: Norman E Hoffman

325.00Evaluation KreiderNorman E Hoffman04/11/2024 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Norman E Hoffman Total: 325.00

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

60.00Notice of Intent to Designate…Palm Coast Observer, LLC04/11/2024 001-0513-513.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 60.00

Vendor: PPLSI Legal Shield

280.87Legal Shield April 2024PPLSI Legal Shield04/16/2024 001-2185000

Vendor PPLSI Legal Shield Total: 280.87

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering box cleanedRayco Funding & Developme…04/02/2024 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Sawgrass Marriott Golf Resort & Spa

1,150.005 night stay 6/7-6/12 GrothSawgrass Marriott Golf Resor…03/14/2024 001-0521-521.4000

1,150.005 night stay 6/7-6/12 Chief B…Sawgrass Marriott Golf Resor…03/14/2024 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Sawgrass Marriott Golf Resort & Spa Total: 2,300.00

Vendor: Shane Groth

105.28Reimburse- Uber and parking…Shane Groth04/10/2024 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Shane Groth Total: 105.28

Vendor: Staples Inc

237.53Contract overage 2.11.24-3.1…Staples Inc03/19/2024 001-0513-513.3400

146.17Contract overage 2.11.24-3.1…Staples Inc03/19/2024 001-0513-513.3400

28.18Contract overage 2.11.24-3.1…Staples Inc03/19/2024 001-0521-521.3400

41.46Contract overage 2.11.24-3.1…Staples Inc03/19/2024 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 453.34

Vendor: Staples, Inc

22.861' BinderStaples, Inc03/28/2024 001-0521-521.5100

52.88Permit Paper, Buisness Cards,…Staples, Inc04/02/2024 001-0524-524.4100

73.70Permit Paper, Buisness Cards,…Staples, Inc04/02/2024 118-0524-524.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 149.44

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

100.00Diagnose Transmission Unit …Terry Taylor Ford Company04/08/2024 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 100.00

Vendor: Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc

252.56BW K128913OR Truck 941Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc02/27/2024 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Total: 252.56

Vendor: Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC

700.00Replace old signsTraffic Supplies & Distributio…09/01/2023 001-0541-541.5310

Vendor Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC Total: 700.00

Vendor: Training Academy and Consultant Services, LLC

862.50Phase 1 CDL Class B TrainingTraining Academy and Consul…04/01/2024 001-0549-549.5500

575.00Phase 1 CDL Class B TrainingTraining Academy and Consul…04/01/2024 401-0533-533.5500

287.50Phase 1 CDL Class B TrainingTraining Academy and Consul…04/01/2024 404-0535-535.5500

Vendor Training Academy and Consultant Services, LLC Total: 1,725.00
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Vendor: Tyler Technologies

-103.16AP Automation (Cost/Rebate…Tyler Technologies03/20/2024 001-0513-513.5230

2,767.22Utility Billing Transaction FeesTyler Technologies03/31/2024 401-0533-533.4900

2,766.39Utility Billing Transaction FeesTyler Technologies03/31/2024 402-0534-534.4900

2,766.39Utility Billing Transaction FeesTyler Technologies03/31/2024 404-0535-535.4900

20.17Utility Billing Subscription No…Tyler Technologies03/31/2024 401-0533-533.4900

20.17Utility Billing Subscription No…Tyler Technologies03/31/2024 402-0534-534.4900

20.16Utility Billing Subscription No…Tyler Technologies03/31/2024 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 8,257.34

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

18.53Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation04/03/2024 001-0541-541.5220

31.69Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation04/03/2024 001-0549-549.5220

35.06Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation04/03/2024 001-0572-572.5200

73.26Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation04/03/2024 001-0572-572.5220

71.85Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation04/03/2024 401-0533-533.5220

35.55Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation04/03/2024 402-0534-534.5220

72.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation04/03/2024 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 338.72

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Service for 4.01.24-4.30.24Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2024 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Service for 4.01.24-4.30.24Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2024 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Service for 4.01.24-4.30.24Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2024 401-0533-533.4100

209.60Service for 4.01.24-4.30.24Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2024 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Service for 4.01.24-4.30.24Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2024 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 496.10

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.76Service Period 3.14.24-4.13.…Verizon Wireless04/13/2024 001-0512-512.4100

40.38Service Period 3.14.24-4.13.…Verizon Wireless04/13/2024 001-0513-513.4100

45.38Service Period 3.14.24-4.13.…Verizon Wireless04/13/2024 001-0516-516.4100

1,846.84Service Period 3.14.24-4.13.…Verizon Wireless04/13/2024 001-0521-521.4100

104.99Service Period 3.14.24-4.13.…Verizon Wireless04/13/2024 001-0524-524.4100

122.23Service Period 3.14.24-4.13.…Verizon Wireless04/13/2024 001-0541-541.4100

152.90Service Period 3.14.24-4.13.…Verizon Wireless04/13/2024 001-0549-549.4100
